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Z-3-11/Lead Mine Road 

Case Information Z-3-11 
 

 Location Lead Mine Road, west side, south of its intersection with Sawmill Road 
Size 3.78 acres 

Request Rezone property from Residential-6 Conditional Use District to Residential-
20 Conditional Use District 

Comprehensive Plan Consistency 
    Consistent    Inconsistent 
 
        Consistent 
Future Land Use 

Designation 
 

 
Low Density Residential 

Applicable Policy 
Statements 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Policy LU 4.5 - Connectivity  
Policy LU 5.6 - Buffering Requirements 
Policy LU 8.5 - Conservation of Single-Family Neighborhoods 
Policy LU 8.9 - Open Space in New Development 
Policy T 2.9 - Curb Cuts 
Policy EP 3.12 - Mitigating Stormwater Impacts 
Policy CS 5.7 - Elder Care Facilities 
Policy UD 2.4 - Transitions in Building Intensity 

 

Summary of Conditions 
 Submitted 

Conditions 
1. Limit uses to Congregate Care, Congregate Living Structure, or Life 

Care Community (max. 120 units); or any uses permitted in R-6 
zoning. 

2. Provide minimum setbacks as per Exhibit A:  East – 25’ minimum 
beginning at the NE corner of the property running south along the 
street frontage 120’, 60’ minimum along the remaining frontage 
(approximately 280’); North – 25’ minimum; West – 65’ minimum; 
South – 80’ minimum beginning from the SE corner of the property 
running west along the south property line 110’, 50’ minimum for the 
next 60’ along the south property line, 70’ minimum for the remainder 
of the property line a minimum setback of 70 feet.  Tree conservation 
area to be the same as previously approved (S28-07). 

3. Limit building height to 36’.  All pitched roofs to be 5:12 maximum. 
4. Provide that any trash/ recycling area be set back 100’ min. from any 

adjacent parcel; area to enclosed and screened. 
5. Provide that lighting fixtures be of cutoff design & directed away from 

off-site residences. 
6. Provide a 20 feet Type C transitional protective yard along the south 

lot line. 
7. Limit site access to one driveway from Lead Mine Road. 
8. Provide that post-development stormwater runoff not exceed 2-, 10-, 

25-, 50- and 100-year storm rates, and during construction not 
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exceed the with runoff on the west not to exceed 2-, 10-, and 25-year 
storm rates; development not to cause Greystone Lake to rise above 
100-year flood level. 

9. Provide 20’x15 transit easement on Lead Mine Road. 
10. Prohibit vinyl siding. 
11. Provide that, at minimum, exterior building materials consist of 40% 

painted HardiPlank, 15% brick accents, and 10% doors and windows. 
. 

 

Issues and Impacts 

Outstanding 
Issues 

1. Inconsistent with Future 
Land Use Map. 

2. Future connectivity. 
3. Definition of Type C 

Transitional Protective yard 
(TPY) plantings, in view of 
pending Code changes. 

4. TPY width on west. 
 

Suggested 
Conditions

1. Provide offers of cross-
access. 

2. Qualify number/ type of 
Type C TPY plantings (per 
current Code). 

3. Specify minimum TPY 
width on the west. 

 

Impacts 
Identified 

(None.) 
 

Proposed 
Mitigation

(None.) 
 

 

Public Meetings 
Neighborhood 

Meeting 
Public 

Hearing Committee Planning Commission 
11/30/10 4/19/11 -- 5/24/11 – Deferred 

          6/14/11 –  Approved 
 

 Valid Statutory Protest Petition 
 

Attachments 
1. Staff Report 
2. Existing Zoning/ Location Map 
3. Future Land Use Map 
4. Subdivision Plan S-28-07 (related to proposed tree conservation) 
 

Planning Commission Recommendation 
Recommendation The Planning Commission finds that the proposed rezoning, 

notwithstanding the Future Land Use Map, is consistent with the 
Comprehensive Plan, and recommends based on the findings 
and reasons stated herein that the request be approved in 
accordance with zoning conditions dated June 3, 2011. 

Findings & Reasons 1) The request provides a public benefit in that needed senior 
housing would be provided, extensive building setbacks 
would be established, and more aggressive stormwater 
protection would be required.   

(2) The request is compatible with surrounding land uses and 
development patterns. The conditions provided would help 
mitigate potential impacts of the rezoning to adjacent 
properties.  
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(3) The request is reasonable and in the public interest.  Potential 
adverse impacts have been mitigated and appropriate 
transitions established through appropriate conditions. 

Motion and Vote Motion:    Mattox 
Second:   Fleming 
 
In Favor:  Bartholomew, Butler, Fleming, Haq, Mattox, Smith, 
and Sterling Lewis 
 
Opposed: Anderson 

 
This document is a true and accurate statement of the findings and recommendations of the 
Planning Commission. Approval of this document incorporates all of the findings of the attached 
Staff Report. 
 
________________________________  ______________________________06/14/11 
Planning Director  Date  Planning Commission Chairperson Date 
 
 
Staff Coordinator:  Doug Hill doug.hill@raleighnc.gov   
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Zoning Staff Report – Case Z-3-11 
Conditional Use District 

 
 

 
 

Request 
Location Lead Mine Road, west side, south of its intersection with Sawmill 

Road 
Request Rezone property from Residential-6 Conditional Use District to 

Residential-20 Conditional Use District 
Area of Request 3.78 acres 
Property Owner James W. Woody, John K. Woody III 

PC Recommendation 
Deadline 

July 18, 2011 

 

Subject Property 
 Current Proposed 

Zoning Residential-6 CUD Residential-20 CUD 
Additional Overlay (none) (none) 

Land Use Vacant Congregate Care, Congregate 
Living Structure, or Life Care 
Community; R-6 uses 

Residential Density Maximum of 20 units (per CUD 
zoning case Z-61-06) 

Maximum of 120 congregate 
care structure dwelling units, or 
22 single-family units  

 

Surrounding Area 
 North South East West 

Zoning O&I-1 CUD R-6 R-6 CUD R-4 
Future Land 

Use 
Low Density 
Residential 

Low Density 
Residential 

Low Density 
Residential 

Low Density 
Residential 

Current 
Land Use 

Residential Institution 
(Church Campus) 

Low Density 
Residential 

Low Density 
Residential 
(Condominiums) 

Low Density 
Residential 
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Comprehensive Plan Guidance 
Future Land Use Low Density Residential (1 to 6 dwelling units/ acre) 

Area Plan n/a 
Applicable Policies Policy LU 4.5 - Connectivity  

Policy LU 5.6 - Buffering Requirements  
Policy LU 8.5 - Conservation of Single-Family Neighborhoods 
Policy LU 8.9 - Open Space in New Development 
Policy T 2.9 - Curb Cuts 
Policy EP 3.12 - Mitigating Stormwater Impacts 
Policy CS 5.7 - Elder Care Facilities 
Policy UD 2.4 - Transitions in Building Intensity 

 

Contact Information 
Staff Doug Hill, Doug.Hill@raleighnc.gov  

Applicant Mark Lowen (Lenity Group LLC), markl@lenitygroup.com  
Citizens Advisory Council North; William Owen, will.s.owen@gmail.com  

 

Case Overview 
The proposal seeks to rezone a single-family residential property to low- to moderate-density uses.  
The existing zoning on the property is R-6 CUD. The submitted conditions would only permit uses 
allowed under R-6 zoning, plus congregate care, congregate living or life care housing. 
 
The Future Land Use Map designates the property for Low-Density Residential use with a density 
of up to 6 dwellings per acre.  The proposed zoning conditions would allow up to 120 congregate 
care structure dwelling units on the site, which under Code would translate to 60 equivalent 
dwelling units, or 15 equivalent units per acre.  Conditions limit building height; however, at such 
density, future site building(s) could have footprint(s) and mass considerably greater than those of 
adjacent properties.  Detailing how such mass might be made more consistent with the surrounding 
built forms (e.g., though maximum wall plane lengths) would increase assurance of design 
compatibility. 
 
The proposal provides for a 25-foot minimum building setback from northern and eastern property 
lines, but adds a significantly greater setback along most of the east lot line (60 feet).  Structures 
on contiguous lots on the west side of Sawmill Road display as-built setbacks of 70 feet and wider.  
Rear setbacks of the adjacent church complex to the north and condo buildings across the road, 
from their respective adjoining single-family parcels, range from 140 to 50 feet.  A 65-foot setback 
is conditioned along the western property line.  Along most of the south lot line, buildings would be 
set back 70 to 80 feet but would be allowed 50 feet from the line within a 60-foot section. 

 
Exhibit C & D Analysis 
Staff examines consistency with the Comprehensive Plan, compatibility with the surrounding area, 
public benefits and detriments of the proposal, and summarizes any associated impacts of the 
proposal. 
 

1. Consistency of the proposed rezoning with the Comprehensive Plan 
and any applicable City-adopted plan(s) 
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1.1 Future Land Use 

This proposal is inconsistent with the Future Land Use Map, which designates the site 
for Low Density Residential development (1 to 6 units per acre).  As conditioned, up to 
120 congregate care dwelling units could be constructed.  City Code Sec. 10-2102 (g) 
provides that congregate care units be calculated “equivalent to one-half (1/2) of a 
dwelling unit;” the effective maximum density on site would thus be 15 units per acre.  
Under the Comprehensive Plan, this figure falls within the range of Medium Density 
Residential development (14 to 28 units per acre).   

 
 

1.2 Policy Guidance 
The following policy guidance is applicable with this request: 
 
Policy LU 1.3 - Conditional Use District Consistency 
All conditions proposed as part of a conditional use district (CUD) should be consistent 
with the Comprehensive Plan. 
 
The consistency of the proposed conditions with the Comprehensive Plan is mixed; 
details are provided below. 
 
 
Policy LU 4.5 - Connectivity 
New development and redevelopment should provide pedestrian and vehicular 
connectivity between individual development sites to provide alternative means of 
access along corridors. 

 
The proposal does not address this policy.  Plans call for the adjacent section of Lead 
Mine Road to become a four-lane Major Thoroughfare.  While frontage lots on either 
side of the subject site were built out some time ago, Policy LU 4.5 suggests an offer of 
cross-access would be appropriate under this rezoning.  The proposal is specifically 
conditioned to prohibit street access from the site to Rolling Dale Court, a cul-de-sac in 
the Wedges at Greystone, the adjoining single-family neighborhood.  The proposal 
anticipates future site residents will be “active in church, community and local volunteer 
opportunities.”  Conditioning connectivity could encourage this involvement. 

 
 

Policy LU 5.6 - Buffering Requirements 
New development adjacent to areas of lower intensity should provide effective physical 
buffers to avoid adverse effects. Buffers may include larger setbacks, landscaped or 
forested strips, transition zones, fencing, screening, height and/or density step downs, 
and other architectural and site planning measures that avoid potential conflicts. 

 
All setbacks exceed City minimums for the proposed zoning district and uses.  Tree 
conservation areas (TCAs) are conditioned to correspond to “tree protection buffer” 
areas designated on the existing subdivision plan for the site (S-28-07), an image of 
which is attached below.  It is recommended that for ease of reference the plan be 
attached to the rezoning proposal. 

 
A Type “C” Transitional Protective Yard is conditioned along the south lot line.  Given 
the potential changes to Code language under the pending Unified Development 
Ordinance, it is recommended that the exact planting specifications contained in the 
current Code be added to the language of the condition. 
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Policy LU 8.5 - Conservation of Single-Family Neighborhoods 
Protect and conserve the City’s single-family neighborhoods and ensure that their 
zoning reflects their established low density character.  Carefully manage the 
development of vacant land and the alteration of existing structures in and adjacent to 
single-family neighborhoods to protect low density character, preserve open space, 
and maintain neighborhood scale. 

 
Policy UD 2.4—Transitions in Building Intensity 
Establish gradual transitions between large-scale and small-scale development. The 
relationship between taller, more visually prominent buildings and lower, smaller 
buildings (such as single family or row houses) can be made more pleasing when the 
transition is gradual rather than abrupt. The relationship can be further improved by 
designing larger buildings to reduce their apparent size and recessing the upper floors 
of the building to relate to the lower scale of the adjacent properties planned for lower 
density. 

 
Conditions as provided are partially consistent with these policies.  The primary means 
of providing transitions from the buildable area of the site to adjacent single-family 
residential properties are the conditioned 50 to 80 foot building setbacks.  In respect to 
character and scale, the proposal limits roof pitch to 5:12 and building height to 36 feet.  
Whether the latter figure will apply to a pitched or parapet roof, however, is not noted 
(if pitched, as provided by Code Sec. 10-2076, the wider the building footprint, the 
taller the total building height could be).  Conditions prohibit vinyl siding and provide 
minimum percentages of other exterior building materials; the percentages offered, 
though, account for only 65% of the building exterior. 

 
 

Policy LU 8.9 - Open Space in New Development 
New residential development should be developed with common and useable open 
space that preserves the natural landscape and the highest quality ecological 
resources on the site. 

 
Open space is partially addressed in the proposal.  The setback area on the west is 
conditioned to include tree conservation areas, but no information is provided 
regarding useable common space. 

 
 

Policy T 2.9 – Curb Cuts 
The development of curb cuts along public streets—particularly on thoroughfares and 
arterials—should be minimized to reduce vehicular conflicts, increase pedestrian 
safety, and improve roadway capacity. 

 
The proposal is consistent with this policy.  The case is conditioned to permit only one 
access driveway on Lead Mine Road, a Major Thoroughfare. 

 
 

Policy EP 3.12—Mitigating Stormwater Impacts  
Potential stormwater impacts from new development on adjoining properties should 
mimic pre-development conditions and control the rate of runoff so as to avoid erosion 
of stream banks, inundation of natural waterways and to allow the recharging of 
groundwater.  The intent is to avoid environmental and economic damage to the 
adjacent properties and City infrastructure. 
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The proposal is consistent with this provision, being conditioned to prevent post-
development storm water runoff from exceeding the pre-development runoff rates for 
the 2-, 10-, 25-, 50- and 100-year storm events; with runoff during construction not to 
exceed the 2-, 10-, and 25-year storm event rates to the west.  The proposal is also 
conditioned to cause no rise beyond the 100-year elevation of nearby Greystone Lake; 
staff has noted, however, that enforceability of the latter provision is problematic (i.e., 
determining the subject site’s single contribution to lake rise when nearly ¼ of the Mine 
Run watershed—roughly 1,500 acres—drains to the lake).  Because the subject site is 
less than .003% of the total contributing drainage area to Greystone Lake, it would be 
extremely difficult to account for the development within floodplain modeling.  

 
 

Policy CS 5.7—Elder Care Facilities 
Plan and provide for elder care facilities adequate to meet the needs of Raleigh's aging 
population. 

 
The proposal is consistent with this guidance.  While this policy provides direction to 
the City and not the applicant, this proposal would help implement the policy language.  
As noted in Section H.5 of the Comprehensive Plan, while the City “does not provide 
health and human services directly,” its policies “seek to facilitate the provision of these 
vital services.” 

 
 

1.3 Area Plan Guidance 
 

No area plan has been prepared for the site area. 
 
 

2. Compatibility of the proposed rezoning with the property and 
surrounding area 
The subject property was formerly the site of a single-family residence, zoned R-4.  A 2006 
rezoning (Z-61-06) and subsequent subdivision plan currently permit the property to be 
developed with up to 20 townhouse units. Several provisions of the 2006 rezoning (parts of 
conditions D., F., and I.) have been carried over in the current proposal (in conditions G. 
and H.).  An existing condition banning dumpsters has been modified to permit a “trash & 
recycling area” that will be enclosed, screened, and set back at least 100 feet from any 
adjacent parcel.  Under the proposal, current conditions restricting parking and residential 
institutions would be removed. 

 
The surrounding properties contain a variety of residential and residentially-focused 
buildings.  Properties to the west and south consist of one- and two-story single family 
dwellings on individual wooded lots.  The Greystone Baptist Church campus borders the 
property on the north, while three 3-story condominium buildings are situated to the east 
across Lead Mine Road.  The site is 800 feet south of the Stonehenge Shopping Center, 
which includes a City recreation center.  Case conditions limit building height. 

 
The request is to rezone the property to R-20.  If approved, this would be the only instance 
of R-20 zoning for approximately one mile in any direction.  While the church property on 
the north is zoned O&I-1, the conditions of its zoning (Z-38-86) limit the site’s use to “a 
church and all related activities normally associated with operation of a community church 
facility,” a use consistent with the Low Density Residential designation of that property 
under the Future Land Use Map. 
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3. Public benefits of the proposed rezoning 
The applicant affirms senior housing as a growing demographic need.  Staff concurs.  
Other retirement communities are located in north Raleigh, but none within a mile of the 
subject site.  The fundamental increase in site density being proposed could potentially be 
counterbalanced by the low trip generation expected under the conditioned uses.  The 
proposed uses would result in a lesser or only marginally greater demand for school 
resources than would be possible under the existing zoning. 

 
 

4. Detriments of the proposed rezoning 
The fit of site development possible under the proposal is partially defined, but as 
conditioned, the proposal could permit a large-footprint, relatively monolithic structure.  The 
primary mitigation measures provided are the conditioned setbacks and building height 
restriction. 

 
Conditions provide a 65-foot building setback from the residential lots to the west.  While 
Tree Conservation is conditioned in that area, no minimum transitional protective yard 
width is noted.  It is anticipated that a section of the setback area will be cleared for 
installation of the site stormwater device.  The closest existing residence to the shared lot 
line there is 80 feet. 

 
 

5. The impact on public services, facilities, infrastructure, fire and safety, 
parks and recreation, etc. 

 
5.1 Transportation 

 
Primary Street(s) Classification Current 

 Volume (ADT) 
2035 Forecasted  

Volume (ADT) 
 

 
Lead Mine Road 

Major 
 Thoroughfare 

 
15,000 

 
      15,540 

  

Street 
Conditions 

   
 
Lead Mine Road 

 
Lanes 

 
Curb and 

Gutter 
 

Right-of-
Way 

 
Sidewalks 

Bicycle  
Accom-

modations 
 
Existing 

 
2 

 
shoulder 
section 

 
75' 

 
(none) 

 
(none) 

 
City Standard 

 
4 

Back-to-back 
curb and 

gutter section 
 

90' 
Minimum 5' 
sidewalks  
on both 
sides 

4' Striped 
bicycle lanes 
on both sides 

Meets City 
Standard? 

 
NO 

 
NO 

 
NO 

 
NO 

 
NO 

Expected Traffic  
Generation [vph] 

Current  
Zoning  

Proposed  
Zoning 

 
Difference 

 
AM PEAK  

4 
 

11 
 

+ 7 
 

PM PEAK  
7 

 
20 

 
+ 13 

 

Suggested Conditions/ 
Impact Mitigation: 

Traffic Study Determination: Staff has reviewed a trip 
generation report for this case and determined that a 
Traffic Impact Analysis study is not recommended.  

  
Additional 
Information: 

Neither NCDOT nor the City of Raleigh have any roadway construction 
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projects scheduled in the vicinity of this case. 
   

 
Impact Identified: The proposed rezoning is not expected to affect the City’s traffic or 
transportation system adversely. 

 
5.2 Transit 

The conditioned site uses could increase transit usage on Lead Mine Road.  A 15’ x 
20’ transit easement is to be provided. 

 
Impact Identified:  Given the conditioned easement, the proposed zoning is not 
expected to impact the City transit system adversely. 

 
5.3 Hydrology 

 
Floodplain None 

Drainage Basin Mine Creek 
Stormwater Management Subject to Part 10, Chapter 9 

Overlay District None 
 

Site is subject to Part 10, Chapter 9, Stormwater regulations for quantity and quality. 
 

Impact Identified:  The proposed rezoning is not expected to affect City stormwater 
adversely. 

 
5.4 Public Utilities 

 
 Maximum Demand (current) Maximum Demand (proposed) 

Water 13,230 gpd 39,690 gpd 
Waste Water 13,230 gpd 39,690 gpd 

 
There is an existing sixteen (16”) water main within the Lead Mine Road right-of-way.  
Sanitary sewer is currently not available to the property; therefore the property owner 
will be required to extend the sanitary sewer system and obtain any required 
associated easements to the property at the owner’s costs. 

 
Impact Identified:  The proposed rezoning add approximately 26,460 gpd to the 
sanitary wastewater collection or water distribution systems of the City’s utilities.  
Public lines are expected to accommodate this increase. 

 
5.5 Parks and Recreation 

The subject property is not adjacent to any greenway corridors.  The subject property 
is located at the edge of a neighborhood park search area.  Recreation service is 
provided by Greystone Recreation Center. 

 
Impact Identified:  This rezoning case will not increase the level of recreation service 
requirements for either park land or park facilities. 

 
5.6 Urban Forestry   

It should be noted that the Tree Conservation Area referenced in Condition B. was 
reviewed--not approved--as part of S-28-07.  However, although all comments on that 
plan were not addressed, the comments can be addressed when the future site plan is 
reviewed for permitting, and should not affect the site’s ability to meet the Tree 
Conservation Ordinance under the proposed rezoning.  It is recommended, though, 
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that the last paragraph in Condition B. be corrected to state: “Additionally the site shall 
adhere to the tree conservation area labeled on the subdivision plans as ‘Tree 
Protection Buffer’ as reviewed by staff for subdivision plan S-28-07 and as may be 
required to be modified by Raleigh City Code 10-2082.14.” 

 
Impact Identified:  No special impacts to the City’s urban forestry resources are 
expected due to the proposed rezoning. 

 
5.7 Wake County Public Schools 

Under the existing CUD zoning, a maximum of 20 dwelling units can be constructed on 
the site.  The proposed zoning would permit housing at R-6 densities (i.e., 22 units 
maximum), or housing for older adults.  The two additional single family units would 
result in only a slight potential increase in the number of school age children at base 
schools: 

 

School name 
Current 

Enrollment 
Current 
Capacity 

Future 
Enrollment 

Future 
Capacity 

Lynn Road 472 74.3% 479 75.4% 
Carroll 714 83.9% 716 84.1% 
Sanderson 1,876 98.8% 1,878 98.9% 

 
Impact Identified: The requested rezoning, as conditioned, would result in fewer or 
only slightly more school age site residents than would be possible under the existing 
zoning. 

 
5.8 Designated Historic Resources 

No designated Raleigh Historic Landmarks or properties listed on the National Register 
of Historic Places are located within 1,000 feet of the site.  Two older family cemeteries 
are located just south of the site on Lead Mine Road: the Lynn cemetery (early 20th 
century) at 290 feet away and the Terry cemetery (early-late 20th century), 1,360 feet 
away. 

 
Impact Identified:  No impacts to the City’s historic resources are expected from this 
proposal. 

 
5.9 Impacts Summary 

None identified. 
 

5.10 Mitigation of Impacts 
None required. 

 
6. Appearance Commission 

The proposal is not subject to Appearance Commission review. 
 

7. Conclusions 
The proposal is inconsistent with the Future Land Use Map, which calls for residential 
development of lower density on the parcel.  The proposal is also inconsistent or partially 
inconsistent with several policies contained within the Comprehensive Plan.  However, no 
significant infrastructure, school enrollment, or traffic impacts are expected from rezoning.  
Provision should be made for cross-access along Lead Mine Road.
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Existing Zoning/ Location Map 
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Future Land Use Map 
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Subdivision Plan (S-28-07), previously approved for the site. 
Under Condition B. of Z-3-11, the spaces indicated as “Tree Protection 
Buffer” (shaded below) are to include Tree Conservation Areas. 
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